
[REDACTED]

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

On Petition for Review from the Board of Immigration Appeals

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FAIR TRIALS AMERICAS
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

John P. Elwood
Kaitlin Konkel
Sean A. Mirski
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001-3743
202.942.5000
John.Elwood@arnoldporter.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. INTERPOL and Red Notices.....	4
A. Background on INTERPOL.....	4
B. INTERPOL Red Notices.....	9
C. The Troubled History of Red Notices.....	13
II. The Legal Significance of Red Notices	23
A. The U.S. Government’s Position	24
B. Treatment of Red Notices in Other Contexts Governed by U.S. Law	27
C. Treatment of Red Notices by International Authorities	36
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Collins v. Loisel</i> , 259 U.S. 309 (1922)	31
<i>Flynn v. Brown</i> , 395 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2005)	29, 35
<i>In re Extradition of Atuar</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D. W. Va. 2003).....	31
<i>Marroquin-Retana v. Attorney General of the U.S.</i> , 675 F. App'x 216 (3d Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>Matter of W-E-R-B-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 795 (BIA 2020)	3, 4, 23, 31
<i>Radiowala v. Attorney General of the U.S.</i> , 930 F.3d 577 (3d Cir. 2019).....	35–36
<i>Tatintsyan v. Barr</i> , 799 F. App'x 965 (9th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>United States v. Fernandez-Morris</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	30
<i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 809 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Cervantes</i> , 868 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2017)	12–13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3184..... 30

Other Authorities

European Parliament, *Question for Written Answer E-011459/13 to the Commission: Risk of Exclusion from Asylum Under the Refugee Qualification Directive*, 2014 O.J. (C 86 E) 1, available at <https://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-//EP//TEXT+WQ+E-2013-011459+0+DOC+XML+V0//EN&language=EN> 38

Fair Trials, *Dismantling the Tools of Oppression: Ending the Misuse of INTERPOL* (2018), available at https://www.fairtrials.org/sites/default/files/publication_pdf/Dismantling%20the%20tools%20of%20oppression.pdf..... *passim*

Fair Trials Int’l, *Strengthening Respect for Human Rights, Strengthening INTERPOL* (2013), available at <https://www.fairtrials.org/wp-content/uploads/Strengthening-respect-for-human-rights-strengthening-INTERPOL4.pdf>..... *passim*

Instrument Amending the Treaty of 31 March 2003, U.K.-U.S., Annex, Dec. 16, 2004, T.I.A.S. No. 10-201.23 33

INTERPOL Const. art. 25, 6, 17

INTERPOL Const. art. 3 17

INTERPOL, *About Notices*, <https://www.interpol.int/en/How-we-work/Notices/About-Notices> (last visited May 26, 2020)..... 9

INTERPOL, <i>Commission for the Control of INTERPOL's Files (CCF)</i> , https://www.interpol.int/en/Who-we-are/Commission-for-the-Control-of-INTERPOL-s-Files-CCF (last visited May 26, 2020)	21
INTERPOL, <i>Commission for the Control of INTERPOL's Files (CCF), Frequently Asked Questions</i> , https://www.interpol.int/en/Who-we-are/Commission-for-the-Control-of-INTERPOL-s-Files-CCF/Frequently-Asked-Questions (last visited May 26, 2020).....	23
INTERPOL, <i>How to Submit a Request</i> , https://www.interpol.int/en/Who-we-are/Commission-for-the-Control-of-INTERPOL-s-Files-CCF/How-to-submit-a-request (last visited May 26, 2020)	21, 22
INTERPOL, <i>INTERPOL's Rules on the Processing of Data</i> art. 83, III/IRPD/GA/2011 (2019).....	10, 18
INTERPOL, <i>Member Countries</i> , https://www.interpol.int/en/Who-we-are/Member-countries (last visited May 26, 2020).....	6
INTERPOL, <i>National Central Bureaus (NCBs)</i> , https://www.interpol.int/en/Who-we-are/Member-countries/National-Central-Bureaus-NCBs (last visited May 26, 2020)	7
INTERPOL, <i>Our 18 Databases</i> , https://www.interpol.int/en/How-we-work/Databases/Our-18-databases (last visited May 26, 2020)	5
INTERPOL, <i>Red Notices</i> , https://www.interpol.int/en/How-we-work/Notices/Red-Notices (last visited May 26, 2020)	<i>passim</i>

INTERPOL, <i>What Is INTERPOL?</i> , https://www.interpol.int/en/Who-we-are/What-is-INTERPOL (last visited May 26, 2020).....	5
Reuters, <i>Merkel Attacks Turkey’s ‘Misuse’ of Interpol Warrants</i> , Aug. 20, 2017, https://reut.rs/360gYpI	16
U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, Guidance Note on Extradition and International Refugee Protection (Apr. 2008), available at https://www.refworld.org/docid/481ec7d92.html	38
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Manual § 1-1.100 (2018), available at https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-1-1000-introduction	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Manual § 9-27.200 cmt. (2018), available at https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-9-27000-principles-federal-prosecution#9-27.200	29
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Manual, Organization and Functions Manual § 3(A), available at https://www.justice.gov/jm/organization-and-functions-manual-3-provisional-arrests-and-international-extradition-requests	12, 26, 30
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>INTERPOL Washington: Frequently Asked Questions</i> , last updated Oct. 29, 2019, https://www.justice.gov/interpol-washington/frequently-asked-questions	26, 29
U.S. Dep’t of State, 7 FAM 1614 (2018), available at https://fam.state.gov/FAM/07FAM/07FAM1610.html	25, 27
U.S. Dep’t of State, 7 FAM 1616 (2018), available at https://fam.state.gov/FAM/07FAM/07FAM1610.html	32

U.S. Dep't of State, 7 FAM 1634 (2018), available at
<https://fam.state.gov/FAM/07FAM/07FAM1630.html>.....32, 33

U.S. Dep't of State, *Foreign Affairs Manual and Hand-
book*, <https://fam.state.gov/> (last visited May 26,
2020) 27
